

# Spring Lake Park High School Athletic/Activities Hall of Fame By-laws

**PURPOSE:** It is the purpose of the Hall of Fame to give special recognition to former students, coaches, advisors, and administrators who have exhibited outstanding achievement in athletics/activities at Spring Lake Park High School, to people who have made contributions in promoting athletics/activities at Spring Lake Park High School and to those that have brought prominence to Spring Lake Park High School through post high school accomplishments.

### **CRITERIA FOR SELECTION**

### **Athletes**

- To be eligible, it must be at least five (5) years since the candidate graduated from Spring Lake Park High School
- The candidate must have shown mature accomplishments and community involvement since graduation as verified by the Selection Committee
- The committee shall consider the following criteria for selection purposes:
  - o Played on a conference championship team
  - Played in a State Tournament as an individual or was on a team that qualified for State competition
  - Earned a letter in more than one sport or lettered at least twice in a sport
  - o Earned a championship title in an individual sport
  - Voted a MVP award winner in a selected sport
  - Named to an All-Conference team
  - o Received a news media recognition award
  - o Identified as a scoring champion, statistical leader, etc.
  - o Identified with top citizenship

**Coaches/Advisors/Administrators** (to include assistant coaches) must be retired for at least three years from both their coaching and teaching/staff positions within Spring Lake Park Schools.

- The Committee shall consider the following criteria for selection purposes:
  - o Coached/Advised a team that won a conference championship
  - o Coached/Advised a team or an individual in State competition
  - Has shown exemplary dedication and commitment to Spring Lake Park High School
  - Earned a State and/or National Coaching Award

### **Special Division**

- People (athletic boosters, community members, etc.) who have made a major contribution to promoting athletics/activities at Spring Lake Park High School as determined by the Selection Committee
- Individuals actively involved are eligible for nomination

### **NOMINATION PROCESS**

- Anyone may make a nomination to the Selection Committee by filling out the proper nominating form. Forms are available in the Activities Office as well as online at SpringLakeParkSchools.org/activitiesathletics under "About." Forms must be returned to the Activities Director by April 1 in order to be considered for selection.
- The Selection Committee may revise the criteria, as needed to provide the framework for nomination, selection and necessary procedures for induction
- Those not selected remain candidates for the following three (3) years
- Inductees will be announced and presented with awards at a recognition ceremony at a home football game

#### **AWARDS**

- Selected members of the Hall of Fame will receive a plaque. A replica plaque will be placed on the Spring Lake Park High School Athletics/Activities Hall of Fame wall.
- The selected members will be notified by June 1 by the Spring Lake Park Schools Director of Athletics and Activities.
- The selected members will be honored at a home football game

## **TIMELINE**

- March 1 selection committee named
- April 1 nomination forms must be submitted
- June 1 selected members will be notified
- A fall football game will serve as the night of recognition

